



25 July 2020

The Manager, Listing
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
MUMBAI - 400 001

The Manager, Listing
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd
Exchange Plaza, Plot No. c/1,
G-Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex,
MUMBAI – 400 051

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Advertisement regarding the financial results

Further to our letter dated 23 July 2020 on the outcome of the Board meeting, we enclose herewith the copy of newspaper advertisement with respect to financial results published today in the Business Standard and Samyuktha Karnataka (Kannada newspaper).

We request you to kindly take the above on record as per the provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Mphasis Limited

DocuSigned by:

Subramanian Narayan

864FB8DBFAE44A7...

Subramanian Narayan

Vice President and Company Secretary



Encl: As above



Contact Us:

T : +91 080 67501000

F : +91 080 66959943

E : investor.relations@mphasis.com

www.mphasis.com

Mphasis Limited

Registered Office:

Bagmane World Technology Centre,
Marathahalli Outer Ring Road, Doddanakundi Village,
Mahadevapura, Bangalore 560 048, India

CIN: L30007KA1992PLC025294

REPORT CARD

Hit by Covid, ITC's PBT dips 34% to ₹3,435 cr

Cigarettes, hotels, paper and paperboard revenues drag profit

ISHITA AYAN DUTT
Kolkata, 24 July

A sharp decline in cigarettes, hotels, paper and paperboard revenues because of the nationwide lockdown to contain the Covid-19 pandemic dragged diversified conglomerate, ITC's profit before tax (PBT) 33.81 per cent to ₹3,435.88 crore in the June quarter.

Revenues from operations saw a dip of 17.21 per cent to ₹10,478.45 crore. Profit after tax was down by 25.5 per cent to ₹1,026.44 crore. Unprecedented disruption in operations because of the lockdowns weighed on performance, the company said.

Revenues from cigarettes were down by about 29.5 per cent to ₹4,330.05 crore, as manufacturing operations resumed mid-May. However, operations have been rapidly scaled up thereafter to pre-Covid levels and currently all factories are operational, ITC said.

The pandemic also weighed heavily on hotel operations with revenues down to ₹24.92 crore during the quarter compared to ₹411.60 crore in the same period last year.

Paperboards, paper & packaging segment's performance was impacted by low-



THE FINANCIALS

■ June 2019 ■ June 2020

REVENUES FROM OPERATIONS

June 2019	10,478.46
June 2020	12,657.90

PBT



Source: Company

er offtake from end-user industries, with revenues dropping by 32.80 per cent to ₹1,026.44 crore.

However, growth in exports partly mitigated the weak domestic demand. The sil-

ver lining, however, was the non-cigarette FMCG business.

Revenues from the segment were up 10.12 per cent to ₹3,378.84 crore and profits up by 61.54 per cent.

Segment Ebitda (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation, and amortisation) grew by 42 per cent to 257 crore, with margins expanding by 170 bps YoY, notwithstanding the gestation costs of new categories/facilities and the incremental operating costs due to the pandemic, ITC said. "The branded packaged foods businesses delivered a robust performance during the quarter driven by atta, noodles, biscuits and fresh dairy. Most major categories gained market share during the quarter," the company added.

In the segment, while the personal care products business recorded substantial growth in revenue driven by demand for hygiene products such as hand sanitizers, handwash, antiseptic liquids and floor cleaners in the wake of the pandemic, the 'Engage' range of fragrance products witnessed a tepid quarter because of significant decline in demand. Revenue from the agri business was also up by about 3.9 per cent driven by trading opportunities, mainly in oilseeds and rice.

Abneesh Roy, executive vice-president-institutional equities, at Edelweiss Securities, said cigarette volumes and food had done better than expectations but overall sales were in line.

JSW Steel reports ₹643-cr pre-tax loss

ADITI DIVEKAR
Mumbai, 24 July

Sajjan Jindal-led JSW Steel reported a consolidated loss before tax of ₹643 crore in the June 2020 quarter, in stark contrast to a profit before tax of ₹1,770 crore in the June 2019 quarter, with the pandemic disrupting operations for close to a month.

Consolidated revenue for the period slumped 41 per cent year-on-year to ₹11,454 crore.

"The outbreak and subsequent measures caused an abrupt disruption and slowdown in economic activity. With significant supply chain constraints, at shortage of workforce, and the objective to ensure safety across all areas of operations, the company scaled down/suspended operations towards the end of March," said the company.

Since the end of April, operations have gradually revived, and facilities operated at an average capacity utilisation of 80 per cent in May and June, it added.

Indian crude steel production fell 41.6 per cent YoY and finished steel consumption

was lower by 55 per cent YoY because of the lockdown.

While domestic demand remained subdued during Q1FY21, India emerged a major steel exporter, with shipment of 5.54 million tonnes, implying a 3x increase over the same period last year.

Consolidated net loss stood at ₹582 crore, compared to a profit of ₹1,008 crore in the same period last year. The bottom line received some cushioning via tax credit of ₹61 crore, which resulted in marginal contraction of losses.

Further, consolidated earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortisation (Ebitda) stood at ₹1,341 crore, with Ebitda margin at 11.4 per cent. Consolidated net debt/equity stood at 1.54x at the end of the quarter, against 1.48x at the end of Q4FY20, while net debt/Ebitda stood at 5.74x, against 4.50x as of Q4FY20.

Project execution at all locations is gradually rising with higher workforce availability, said JSW Steel. During the quarter, the firm spent ₹2,369 crore on capex, as part of the total planned capex spend of ₹9,000 crore for FY21.

Revenue saw an uptick in

Airtel Africa net down to \$57 mn

MEGHA MANCHANDA
New Delhi, 24 July

Airtel Africa on Friday reported net profit of \$57 million for the June 2020 quarter, aided largely by higher data consumption and mobile wallet usage.

However, net profit slumped 53.6 per cent in constant currency (CC) terms, compared to \$132 million reported for the June 2019 quarter.

The decline was driven by a one-off gain of \$72 million related to the expired indemnity to certain pre-IPO investors for the same period last year, as well as higher finance costs and tax outgo.

Reporting figures in CC terms eliminates the impact of exchange rate fluctuation on a firm's financial statements.

Net debt for the African arm of Bharti Airtel stood at \$3.4 billion, down \$656 million from \$4.1 billion in June 2019, thanks to an inflow of \$680 million from the IPO proceeds and \$122 million from the cancellation of derivatives — partially offset by interim dividend payment of \$113 million — according to Airtel Africa's financial statements.

Revenue saw an uptick in

CC terms across all key segments. Voice revenue rose 2.2 per cent, data by 35.7 per cent, and mobile money by 26.3 per cent. Overall, revenues rose 7 per cent to \$851 million, compared to \$796 million in the June 2019 quarter — a 13 per cent rise in CC terms.

Raghunath Mandava, CEO of Airtel Africa, said the "outlook remains uncertain", particularly with respect to the "so-called potential second wave of infections and the actions governments will take in that event".

Airtel Africa has presence in 14 countries, primarily in eastern, central and western Africa.

"In these unprecedented times, we have worked with governments, regulators, partners, and suppliers to keep customers and businesses connected. We focused on expanding and maintaining our network to ensure it could cope with the increasing demand, kept our distribution up and running by increasing penetration of digital recharge and stock levels, and expanded our home broadband solutions to ensure customers could work and access entertainment remotely," said Mandava.

After Railways and Air India stints, Lohani joins GMR



SHINE JACOB
New Delhi, 24 July

Former chairman of the Railway Board and two-time chief of Air India, Ashwani Lohani (pictured), has joined GMR Group's services business as the chief executive officer. The move will most likely be a boost for the firm, as it was in the process of expanding its wings in the railways sector by showing interest in the private trains project, station redevelopment plans, and dedicated freight corridors.

The move comes merely 19 months after he retired from the post of chairman of the Railway Board. Lohani's move is a price catch for the company's railways division, considering the fact that it forayed into the business only in 2013-14, by winning two Rail Vikas Nigam projects in Andhra Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh (UP). Later in 2014-15, it was awarded four key projects on the Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor Corporation in UP worth ₹7,361 crore.

GAYATRI HIGHWAYS LIMITED					
(Formerly known as Gayatri Highways Private Limited erstwhile Gayatri Domicile Private Limited)					
Regd office: 1st Floor, TSR Towers, 6-3-1090, Rajbhavan Road, Somajiguda, Hyderabad-500082, Telangana Tel: 040-23310330 / 4284, Fax: 040-2339 8435 Email: cs@gayatrihighways.com					
Web: www.gayatrihighways.com CIN: L45100TG2006PLC052146					
EXTRACT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2020					
(Rs. in Lakhs, unless specified)					
Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended	
		30-06-2020 Unaudited	31-03-2020 Audited	30-06-2019 Unaudited	31-03-2020 Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	1,543.95	1,939.31	4,729.50	7,709.13
2	Net loss for the period before tax#	(2,516.62)	(2,685.18)	(5,603.15)	(9,143.34)
3	Net loss for the period after tax #	(2,516.62)	(2,685.18)	(5,603.15)	(9,143.34)
4	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising loss for the period (after tax) and other comprehensive income (after tax)]	(9,713.22)	(10,275.35)	(5,524.52)	(28,125.79)
5	Equity share capital	4,793.04	4,793.04	4,793.04	4,793.04
6	Other Equity (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as per the Audited Balance Sheet of the previous year				(55,639.96)
7	Earnings Per Share (of Rs.2/- each)- Basic and Diluted (in Rs.)(not annualized the quarterly data)	(4.05)	(4.29)	(2.31)	(11.74)
# - There were no exceptional and/or extraordinary items during the quarter ended 30th June 2020.					
Notes:					
a) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Statement of Unaudited Financial Results is available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges at www.bseindia.com (BSE), www.nseindia.com (NSE) and on the company's website at www.gayatrihighways.com.					
b) Information of Standalone Financial results of the Company are as under:					
Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended		
	30-06-2020 Unaudited	31-03-2020 Audited	30-06-2019 Unaudited	31-03-2020 Audited	
Turnover	355.46	332.50	338.93	1,349.93	
Profit before tax	(423.85)	(475.82)	(556.16)	(2,011.53)	
Profit after tax	(423.85)	(475.82)	(556.16)	(2,011.53)	
c) The above Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee on 24th July, 2020 and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 24th July, 2020.					
For and on behalf of the Board of Directors					
GAYATRI HIGHWAYS LIMITED					
K.G.Naidu		M.V.Narasimha Rao			
Chief Executive Officer		Director			
Place: Hyderabad		Date: 24th July 2020			
		DIN:06761474			

Bajaj Auto to cut entry-level motorcycle models by a third

Move aimed at sharpening product amid high demand for cheaper bikes

SHALLY SETH MOHILE
Mumbai, 24 July

Bajaj Auto plans to reduce the number of entry-level models in the motorcycle market by a third as it seeks to sharpen its portfolio and reduce the working capital burden on its dealers, the company's top officials said.

"We are in the process of sharpening our product portfolio," Rakesh Sharma, executive director of Bajaj Auto, told *Business Standard*, adding that the move will include reducing the number of offerings at least by one-third. "A very high number of variants add to the working capital burden of the dealers," Sharma said.

"We haven't received any such communication from the company as yet, but if they are considering this it will indeed be a big relief as maintaining such a large SKU (stock keeping unit) is a headache for us," said a Bajaj Auto dealer.

The Pune-based company sells the Platina and CT brands in the entry-level (100-110cc) segment. Between the two brands there are about a dozen variants, which are differentiated by type of brakes, wheels, and start technology, among others.

The entry-level or the mileage segment has been the stronghold of market leader Hero MotoCorp, which sells the Deluxe, Passion and Splendor models.

On back of new model launches and an aggressive pricing, Bajaj has been gaining ground. Its share in the segment increased to 15.5 per cent in financial year 2020-21 from 14.3 per cent a year ago. It sold over 110,000 units of its two brands in FY20, the company said on Wednesday.

Since the outbreak of the Covid-19 pan-

SLOW LANE

- The company sells the Platina and CT brands in the segment
- The two brands have close to a dozen variants
- The plan is to reduce it by a third
- The move will help reduce the working capital burden of dealers



dem, demand for cheaper motorcycles has gained traction because of an aversion to public transport. Motorcycles sales have been improving sequentially and have reached 80-85 per cent of pre-Covid levels in July for most firms.

While Hero has seen demand for such models advance at a brisk pace in rural India, Bajaj has seen demand rise in urban markets, said the Bajaj dealer cited above.

"We are seeing a new set of buyers emerge. All those who never owned a motorcycle are coming into the market as they do not want to use public transport," he added. Meanwhile, sales of pricier brands such as Pulsar have taken a knock

its core target group, college-goers, remain confined to homes as educational institutions are shut because of the pandemic. Sales have also been impacted by the increase in prices because of the shift to BS-VI, he added.

Meanwhile, despite the pandemic and the weakened purchasing power, Bajaj's Sharma said there is no trend among buyers "to downshift" or opting for cheaper models. Wherever the overall proposition is strong, models are selling and vice versa. It is applicable across the segment, he added. The share of the Pulsar brand in company's total sales rose to 50 per cent in Q1FY21 from 40 per cent a year ago.

REPCO HOME FINANCE LIMITED		Corporate Office: Third Floor, Alexander Square, Old No.34 & 35, New No.2, Sardar Patel Road, Guindy, Chennai-600032			
CIN - L65922TN2000PLC04655		Ph: (044) - 42106650 Fax: (044) - 42106651;			
Registered Office: Repco Tower, No. 33, North Usman Road, T.Nagar, Chennai 600 017		E-mail: cs@repcohome.com Website: www.repcohome.com			
EXTRACT OF STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2020 (Rs.in Crore)					
S.No.	Particulars	STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED	
		QUARTER ENDED	YEAR ENDED	QUARTER ENDED	YEAR ENDED
		31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)	31.03.2020 (Audited)	31.03.2019 (Audited)
1.	Total Income from Operations	346.11	308.06	1,351.10	1,195.17
2.	Net Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	68.95	91.45	360.19	359.82
3.	Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	68.95	91.45	360.19	359.82
4.	Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional and / or Extraordinary items)	47.70	51.52	280.35	234.64
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit / (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax)]	47.18	51.84	279.75	235.48
6.	Paid up Equity Share Capital	62.56	62.56	62.56	62.56
7.	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)			1,724.31	1,464.82
8.	Net worth			1,786.87	1,527.38
9.	Outstanding Debt			10,109.04	9,348.74
10.	Debt Equity Ratio	6.02	6.07	6.02	6.07
11.	Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations) (in Rs.)				
	(a) Basic	7.62	8.24	44.81	37.51
	(b) Diluted	7.62	8.24	44.81	37.51
12.	Debenture Redemption Reserve	NA	NA	NA	NA
13.	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	1.04	0.79	1.04	0.79
14.	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	1.52	1.53	1.52	1.53
Note: The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly/Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/Annual Audited Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites, namely: The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd- www.nseindia.com ; The Bombay Stock Exchange Limited - www.bseindia.com and the Company's website-www.repcohome.com					
The Board has recommended dividend of Rs.2.50 per equity share of Rs. 10 each to the shareholders of the Company for the financial year 2019-20, subject to the approval of the shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company.					
Place : Chennai		For Repco Home Finance Ltd.,			
Date : 23.07.2020		Sd/- (Yashpal Gupta)			
		Managing Director			

Mphasis Group		Registered Office : Bagmane World Technology Center, Marathalli Outer Ring Road, Doddanahundi Village, Mahadevapura, Bengaluru - 560 048.		
The Next Applied		Telephone: 91 80 6750 1000, Fax: 91 80 6695 9943, Website: www.mphasis.com, E-mail: Investor.relations@mphasis.com		
		CIN: L30007KA1992PLC025294		
Amounts in ₹ million except share and per share data, unless otherwise stated				
Extract of Statement of Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the quarter ended 30 June 2020				
Particulars	Quarter ended	Year ended	Quarter ended	
	30 June 2020	31 March 2020	30 June 2019	
1	Revenue from operations	22,882.14	88,435.37	20,625.59
2	Net profit before tax	3,765.67	15,153.80	3,535.51
3	Net profit after tax	2,751.15	11,848.37	2,646.99
4	Total comprehensive income (comprising net profit after tax and other comprehensive income after tax)	3,141.39	12,587.43	2,735.68
5	Equity share capital	1,865.55	1,865.43	1,863.20
6	Other equity	59,611.73	56,430.56	52,426.49
7	Earnings per equity share (par value ₹ 10 per share)			
	Basic (₹)	14.75	63.57	14.21
	Diluted (₹)	14.67	63.09	14.09
Notes:				
1 The financial results have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") 34, Interim Financial Reporting under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, as amended. These results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 23 July 2020. The statutory auditors have expressed an unmodified audit opinion on these results.				
2 Audited Financial Results of Mphasis Limited (Standalone information).				
Particulars	Quarter ended	Year ended	Quarter ended	
	30 June 2020	31 March 2020	30 June 2019	
Revenue from operations	11,330.08	43,471.39	9,602.96	
Profit before tax	2,881.97	13,876.37	2,619.91	
Profit after tax	2,001.43	12,050.55	2,058.08	
3 The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 13 May 2020 had proposed a final dividend of ₹ 35 per equity share for the year ended 31 March 2020. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is approved by the shareholders in the Annual General meeting held on 23 July 2020.				
4 The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results is available on the Stock Exchange websites, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.mphasis.com.				
New York 23 July 2020		By Order of the Board, Mphasis Limited		
		Sd/- Nitin Rakesh Chief Executive Officer		

